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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

Date of decision: 29,O2,2O24.

CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of the aforesaid complaints titled above filed before

this authority under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Developmentl Act,2016 [hereinafter referred as "the Act") read with rule 28

of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017

fhereinafter referred as "the rules") for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible

Complaint No. 2623 of 2023 &
others

Member

NAME OF THE
BUILDER

M/s SIGNATURE GLOBAL HOMES PRIVATE LIMITED

PROJECT NAME Signature Global Park-ll, Curugram, Haryana

S. No. Case No. Case title Appearance

1. cR/2623 /2023 Suman Kouland Adarsh Koul

Vs.

M/s Signature Global Homes

Private Limited

ShriVijay

(Advocate for the complainants)

Shri Niraj Kumar

[Advocate for the respondent)

2. cR/2629 /2023
Ekta Chauhan and Aditya Koul

Vs.

M/s Signature Global Homes

Private Limited

Page 1ol 18



*HARERA
#[ eunuennrrl
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for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.

2. The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the

complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the proje'ct,

namely, Signature GIobal Park-ll, Gurugram, Haryana being developed by the

same respondent/promoter i.e., M/s Signature Global Homes Private

Limited. The terms and conditions of the buyer's agreements and fulcrum of

the issue involved in all these cases pertains to failure on the part of l;he

promoter to deliver timely possession of the Ltnits in question, seeking

possession of the unit along with delayed possession charges.

3.The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no., date of agreement,

possession clause, due date of possession, total sale consideration, total praid

amount, and relief sought are given in the table below:

Proiect Name and Location "Signature Global Park-ll, Gurugranl,
Haryana"

DTCP License No. and validity 39 of 2079 dated 01.03.2019 valid up
to 29.02.2024

HRERA Registered Registered
43 of 20L9 dated 01.08.2019 valid up
to 30.06.2021

Welcome-cum-allotment letter 26.06.2020

Possession Clause 4,7
.......The developer shall olfer
possession ol the said independent

Iloor to the qllottees within q period of
within 72 months t+,ith q grqce periad
oI qdditionol 3 months (72 + 3 month$)

Irom the dote of qllotmenL Applicable
toxes would be payable qt eoch stage.

Aforesaid poyment schedule moy lre

preponed if the construction is completed
before schedule milestone or the
occupation certifcate (OC) is received

before t bgA hed ule possess ion pe nod.
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Due date ofpossession 26.09.2027
(calculated from the date of
allotment)

OccuDation certilicate Not obtained

Sr, Complaint
No., Case
Tide, and

Date ofliling
ofcomDlaint

Unit
no, & size

Date of
execudon
ofBBA

Total Sale
Consideration /
Total Amount paid
by the complainant

Offer of
possession

1. cR/2623 /2023

Suman Koul and
Adarsh Koul

M/s Signature
clobal Homes

Private Limited

DoF | 04.07 .2023

Reply:
21.11.2023

P4,3d floor,
Block P

Superarea-
1210.730 sq. ft.

Carpetarea-
750.60 sq. ft.

08.10.2020
TSC- Rs.59,44,402l-

AP- Rs.63,17,476/

(as per customer
ledger dated
22.02.2)24)

Not offered

2. cR/?629 /2023

Ekta Chauhan
and Aditya Koul

M/s Signature
clobal Homes

Private Limited

DOF:04.07.2023

Reply:
21.11.2023

P4,4th floor,
Block-P

Super area-
1210.730 sq. ft.

Carpetarea
750.60 sq. ft.

08.10.2020
TSC- Rs. 62,47 ,061 / -

AP- Rs.36,34,892/-

(as per cuslomer
ledger dated
22.02.2024',)

Not offered

The complainants in the above complaints have sought the following reliefsl
1. Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges on the amount collected till

date.
2. Direct the resDondent not to raise any fresh demands.
Note: In the table referred above certain abbreviations have bcen used. They are elaborated as

follows:

Abbreviation Full form
DoF Date offiling ofcomplaint
DPC Delayed possession charges
TSC Tolal sale consideration
AP Amount paid by the allottee/s
CD Conveyance deed
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4. The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainant-allottee(s) agairrst

the promoter on account of violation of the builder buyer's agreem€,nt

executed between the parties in respect of subject unit for not handing o\rer

the possession by the due date, seeking the physical possession of the unit

along with delayed possession charges and maintelrance charges.

5. lt has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application for nc,n-

compliance of statutory obligations on the part of the promoter /respondent

in terms of section 34(fJ of the Act which mandates the authority to ensuLre

compliance of the obligations cast upon the pronroters, the allottee(s) and

the real estate agents under the Act, the rules and the regulations made

thereunder.

6. The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant-allottee[s) are

similar. Out of the above-mentioned cases, the particulars of lead czLse

CR/2623/2023 titled as Suman Koul and Adarsh Koul Vs. M/s Signature Glol';al

Homes Private Limited are being taken into consid€,ration for determining the

rights of the allottee(s) qua the relief sought by them.

A. Proiect and unit related details

7. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant(sl, date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the follo,ring tabular form:

CR/2623/2023 titled as Suman Koul and Adarsh Koul Vs, M/s Signoture Gloltal

Homes Private Limited

S. No. Particulars Details
1. Name ofthe project "Signature Global Park-ll, Gurugra m,

Haryana"

2. Nature ofthe project Independent FIoors

3. DTCP license no. 39 of 2019 dated 01.03.2019 valid up to
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29.02.2024

4. RERA Registered/ not
registered

Registered
43 of 2019 dated 01.08.2019 valid up to
30.06.2027

5, Welcome-cum-allotment
Letter

26.06.2020

[page 36 ofcomplaint)
6. Builder buyer agreement

executed on

08.10.2020
(page 50 of complaintJ

7. Unit no, P4, 3rd floor, Block P

IPage 53 of complaint)

8. Unit admeasuring 1210.730 sq. ft. - super area
750.60 sq. ft - Carpet area
fpase 53 of con]plaintl

9. Possession clause 4.7
.,.,.., The developer shall oller possession of
the said independent floor to the ollottees
within a period of within 72 months with q
gruce period oJ qdditional 3 months (72 + 3
months) from the date oJ allotment,
Applicoble taxes would be payoble ot eoch

stage, Aforesaid poyment schedule may be

preponed if the construction is completed
before schedule milestone or the occupqtion
certificate (OC) is received before the schedl e

Dossession period.

10. Due date of possession 26.09.2027
(calculated from the date of allotment i.e.

26.06.2020)

11. Total sale price Rs.59 ,44 ,402 / .

(as per BBA page 59 of complaint)

12. Amount paid by the

complainants
k.63,t7,4761-
(as per customer ledger dated 22.02.2024

submitted by respondentJ
(tNote: inadvertently mentioned Rs.63,17,20,+/-

vide Droceedinss date d 29.02,2024)

13. Occupation certificate

/Completion certificate

Not obtained

1,4. Offer of possession Not offered
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B, Facts ofthe complaint

8. The complainants have made following submissiorLs in the complaint:

i. That the complainants are law abiding citizen, consumer and had earned

goodwill in the society. The complainants were Iooking for a residential

floor and came across the project of the respondent which was highly

advertised by them. '[he respondent made several representations to the

complainants with respect to their project "Signature Global Park" Secl;or

36 Sohna, District Gurugram, Haryana. Also, made several claims

regarding the project with the complainants to allure them to invest their

hard-earned money in the project.

ii. That the complainants booked a floor in the project of the respondent

through an agent ofthe respondent 360 Realtors on 30.03.2020 and made

a payment of Rs.1,00,000/-, same was acknowledged by the respondent

vide email dated 18.06.2020 for unit no. P-2,4th floor.

That the respondent asked the complainants to book the flat directly with

the respondent in place of the agent namely 360 realtors. The respondent

allured the complainants to the extent that if they will book an

independent floor directly with the respondent, the respondent will give a

unit on 3.d floor which is having more value and will also give a credit note.

Subsequently, the complainants booked the unit no. P-4 3'd flcor

admeasuring L210.73 sq. ft super area and 75i1.60 sq. ft. carpet area and

made a payment of Rs 50,000/- to the respondent.

Thereafter, the respondent issued a welcome'cum-provisional allotment

letter dated 26.06.2020, providing a detailed vir-'w of the independent floor

to the complainants. Subsequently, on 08.10.2020, the complainants

entered into a buyer's agreement with the respondent against the subiect

iii.

IV,
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unit for a total sale consideration of Rs.59,44,402 /-' As per clause 41 of

the agreement, the respondent was obligated to hand over the physical

possession of the unit within 12 months, with an additional grace period' of

3 months from the date of allotment.

v. That the complainants obtained a loan from HLIFC Bank for a subject unit

and executed a tripartite agreement with both the bank and rhe

respondent. Following a demand made by the respondent ort 17 03 202L'

bank officials visited the site to assess the progress of work in accordance

with the payment requested Subsequently, the bank informed the

complainants that only Rs.2,52,000/- could be disbursed according to the

construction status at the site. The respondent replied on 31052021

stating that construction up to the znd floor was completed and provided a

photo. However, the photo did not match the complainants' floor'

indicating unethical business practices and harassment by the respondr:nt'

vi. Further, the complainants inquired about the construction status via

emails on O}.LO.2O22 and 24.02.2023 ' receivitlg no useful response from

the respondent. The respondent falsely assured possession of the unit by

March 2023 to extort money, as indicated in the email dated' 28'02 2023'

The respondent levied late fees and interest of Rs 3'60'448/- on

complainants due to delays caused by the respr:ndent's failure to adhere to

terms of agreement

vii. That the respondent has failed to hand over the possession of the booked

unit and provide any delay compensation Additionally' the respondent

has levied interest on payments in an illegal and arbitrary manner' Due to

the respondent's negligence and actions, the complainants have loeen

compelled to file a complaint before the Authority'

lv Page 7 of 18
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viii. Furthermore, the developer/respondent is purposefully delaying the

completion of the project, affecting its construction quality. The

respondent's deceptive practices in obtaining money through bookings

and floor buyer agreements have caused signilicant mental and physical

distress to the complainants and their family'. Despite multiple emails

requesting possession, the respondent has not responded, leading to

substantial losses for the complainants. The delay in possession has

resulted in significant financial and mental distress for the complainants,

who have faced unresponsive behavior from the respondent despite

repeated visits to their office.

C. Relief sought by the complainant.

9. The complainants have sought the following relief[s):

L Direct the respondent to pay the delay possession charges.

Il. Direct the respondent not to raise any fresh demands.

10. 0n the date of hearing, the authority explained tc' the respondent/promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11(4) (a) ofthe act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent,

11. The respondent has contested the complaint on tl e following grounds

i. That the proiect in question is duly registered with the RERA vide

registration no. 43 of 2019 dated 01.08.2019 and the DTCP had issued

Iicense to the respondent vide License no.39 of 2019 dated 01.03 2019

The complainants were allotted unit no. P4-:ird floor in Signature Global

Park-ll vide welcome-cum-allotment letter dated 26.06.2020.

ii.That subsequent to the allotment of the subject unit builder bu,er's

agreement was executed on 08.10.2020 between the parties wherein the
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delivery of possession of subject unit was :;ubject to the terms and

conditions as contained in the agreement. That the aforesaid allotment

was subject to payment schedule which was time linked and independent

of status of the construction.

iii.That in terms of clause 3.1 the total price of the subject unit admeasuring

1210.73 sq. ft super area and 756.60 sq. ft carpet area was Rs.59,44,40i1/-

excluding applicable GST and other charges tc, be demanded at the time

of possession and the allottee was required lro make payment towards

the cost of the subject unit in 12 months frorn, the date of submission of

application.

iv.That the allottees failed to make payments on time despite multiple

reminders from the respondent, resulting in the levying of interest for the

delayed payments. of Rs.3,60,462.5 3/- which remains outstanding

Additionally, the complainants have not paid the full consideration

amount required for the possession of the unit.

v. That in terms of clause 4.1. of the agreement, the possession was agreed

to be offered within 12 months with a grace period of additionerl 3

months from the date of allotment. However, the delivery of possession

was subiect to force maieure circumstances, court orders, CovernrrLent

policy/guidelines, decisions etc. affecting the regular development of the

real estate proiect.

vi.That the agreed possession period would hal'e been applicable provided

no disturbances caused by force majeure circumstances or intervention

by statutory authorities. Prior to proiect completion, various fr:rce

majeure events such as construction bans, the Covid-19 pandemic, and

Iockdowns significantly impeded the proiect's progress The Covid-19
Page 9 Df 18
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delays in delivering the unit. The Haryan:L Real Estate Regulatory

Authority extended completion dates for proiects affected by the Covid-

19 pandemic, citing it as a natural calamity under the "force maieulre"

clause. The second wave of Covid-19 led to further extensions by

regulatory authorities, acknowledging its imf'act as a natural calam:ity'

Lockdowns and pandemic-related disruptions were widely considered

force majeure events by governmental bodies, allowing for extensions

and relief measures to addresi project delays.

vii. That the complaint has been filed with malice and to put undue pressure

on the respondent. The complaint deserves to be dismissed'

12. AII other averments made by the complainants were denied in toto'

L3.Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaints can

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made

by the parties.

E, turisdiction ofthe authority

14.The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subiect matter

jurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below'

E.l Territorial iurisdiction

15. As per notification no. 7/92/2077-7TCP dated 74'72.2077 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with

offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the proiect in question is

situated within the planning area of Gurugram District Therefore, this

Complaint No. 2623 of 2023 &
others

pandemic, acknowledged as a force maieure event, led to unavoidable

the

be

Page 10 of18



HARERA Complaint No.2623 of2023 &
others

ffiGURUGRAM

authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to deal with the present

complaint.

E.lt Subiect matter iurisdiction

l6.Section 11(aJ(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement foL sale. Section 11(4)(a] is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

l;) The promoter shall'

(o) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules dnd rcgulqtions mode

thereunder or to the ollottees as per the qgreenlent for sole, or to the

association of ollottees, as the case moy be' till the conveyance of oll

the qportments, plots or buildings, as the case may be' to the ollottees,

or the common areos to the associotion of allol:tees or the competent

outhoritY, as the case maY be;

Section 34-Functions oJ the Authority:

34A oI the Act provides to ensure complionce of the obligations cost

upin the promoters, the allottees qnd the real e;tate ogents under this

Act and the rules ond regulations mode thereunder'

17. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-complianc3 of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside conlpensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued b1'the complainant at a liater

stage.

F. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent.

F. I Obrection regarding delay due to force maieure circumstances'

1-8.The respondent-promoter raised a contention that the construction of the

project was delayed due to force maieure conditions such as various orCers

passed by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board from 01 112018 to

10.11.2018, lockdown due to outbreak of Covicl-19 pandemic Further' the
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authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement and

observed that the respondent-developer proposes to handover the

possession of the allotted unit within a period of twelve months with grace

period of three months from the date of allotment. ln the present case, the

date of allotment of the subject unit is 26.06.2020. However, given that the

allotment of the subject occurred amidst pandemic, it is reasonable to

assume that the respondent was aware of the prevailing circumstances and

agreed to the designated timeframe for possession accordingly'

Consequently, any extension in timeframe for handover of possession in lieu

of Covid-19 cannot be granted and the due date lbr handover of possession

remains unaltered i.e. 26.09.202L'

G. Findings on the relief(s) sought by the complainants.

G.l Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession interest on the

amount paid by the allottee at the prescribecl rate as per the proviso to

section 18(1) ofthe AcL

G.ll Direct the respondent not to raise any fresh tlemands'

19.The above-mentioned reliefs sought by the conrplainants are being taken

together as the findings in one relief will definitely affect the result of the

other relief and the same being interconnected.

20. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the

project and are seeking delay possession charges at prescribed ratr: of

interest on amount already paid by her as pro'vided under the proviso to

section 18(1) ofthe Act which reads as under:-

"section 78: - Return of amount qnd compensation

1B(1). lf the promoter foils to complete or is unoble to give possession of an

qportment, plot or building, -

Complaint No.2623 of2023 &
others
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Provided thqt where an allottee does not inand to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possessioa, at such rote as moy be
prescribed."

21.Clause 4.1 of the apartment buyer,s agreement (in short, the agreem€,nt)

dated 08.10.2020, provides for handing over possession and the same is
reproduced below:

4.1
"Within 60 [sixty) days from the date of issuanc., of Occupancy Certificote,
the Developer shall offer the possession ofthe Said tndependent Floor to the
Allottee(s).Subject to Force Mojeure circumstonces, receipt of )ccuponcy
C_ertificate and Allottee(s) having timely comptied with all its obligation's,
formolities or documentation, qs prescribed by ,Developer in terms of the
Agreement and not being in defqult under qny port hereof including but not
li.mited to the timely payment ofinstalments os per the poyment plin, stomp
duty, registration charges ond admlnistratlve chorges ond incidental
charges etc,, the Developer shalt offer possession of the Soid
Independent Floor to the Allottee(s) within a lretiod within 12 months
with a grace period oI additional 3 months l'12+3 months) from the
date of qllotmenL Applicable tqxes would be: payable extra qt each
stage. Aforesoid payment schedule may be preponed if the
construction is completed before scheduted milestone or the
occupqtion certilicate (OC) is received belore the scheduled possession
period."

22. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of the

agreement wherein the possession has been subj3cted to all kinds of terms

and conditions of this agreement, and the complainant not being in default

under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all provisions,

formalities and documentation as prescribed by the promoter, The drafting
of this clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the

allottees that even a single default by him in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promotet- may make the possession

irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and the commitment timeclause
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period for handing over possession Ioses its meaning. The incorporatiot'l of

such clause in the buyer's agreement by the promoter is just to evade the

liability towards timely delivery of subiect unit and to deprive the allottees of

their right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as to

how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted such

mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottees is left with no option

but to sign on the dotted lines.

23.Due date of handing over possession: As per clause 4.1 of buyer's

agreement, the respondent promoter has proposed to handover the

possession of the subject unit within a period ol twelve months with grace

period of three months from the date of allo'rment of the subject Ltnit.

Therefore, the due date of handing over posrsession comes out to be

26.09.2021,.

24. Admissibility of delay possession charges at p rescribed rate of interest:

The complainants are seeking delay possession charges. Proviso to seciiion

18 provides that where an allottee(s) does not irrtend to withdraw from the

project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month

of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be

prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has

been reproduced as under:

Rule 75. Prescribed rate oI interest- lProviso to section 72, section
78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) ofsection 19
For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 78; and sub-sections

ft) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rute prescribed" sholl be

the Stote Bonk of lndia highest marginal cost of lending rote +2ak.r

Provided that in cose the State Bank of lndia narginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replac(d by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bonk of lndia may frx from time to time

for lending to the general public.
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25. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the rule 15

of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rater of

interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is

followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

26. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https; / /sbi.co.in.

the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLRJ as on date i.e., 29.OZ.Z0?.4

is 8.8570. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

lending rate +20lo i.e., 10.85%.

27.The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2(zal ofthe Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in c;Lse of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

"(zo) "interest" means the rotes of interest p,lyoble by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case moy be.

Explonation. -For the purpose ofthis clquse-

the rate oI interest chargeable fiom the allottee by the
promoter, in cose of dehult, sholl be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be lioble to pc,y the ollottee,
in case of clefault;

the interest poyable by the promoter to the oliottee shall be

from the date the promoter received the qmowlt or ony part
thereof till the date the amount or part thereaf ond interest
thereon is refunded, ond the interest payoble by the ollottee to
the promoter sholl be from the date the allottee defsults in
pqyment to the promoter till the dote it is pqidi'

28. Therefore, interest on the delay payments frorn. the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 o/o by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession

charges.
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29. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authoritJ/ is

satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)ta) of

the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the agreemrlnt.

By virtue of clause 4.1 of the buyer's agreement executed between the

parties, the possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered withj.n a

period of twelve months with grace period of three months. As such the rlue

date of handing over of possession comes out to be 26.09.2021,.'lhe

authority is of the considered view that there is delay on the part of the

respondent to offer of possession of the allotted unit to the complainant as

per the terms and conditions of the agreement to sell dated 08.10.20?0

executed between the parties. It is pertinent to mention over here that e,r'en

after a passage of more than 3 years neither the construction is complete nor

an offer of possession of the allotted unit has been made to the allottees by

the builder. Further, the authority observes that there is no document on

record from which it can be ascertained as to whether the respondent has

applied for occupation certificate/part occupation certificate or what is the

status of construction of the proiect. Hence, this proiect is to be treated. as

on-going project and the provisions of the Act shall be applicable equally to

the builder as well as allottees.

30. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

L1(4J(aJ read with proviso to section 18(1) of rhe Act on the part of the

respondent is established. As such, the allottees shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e.,

26.09.2021. till actual handing over of possession or valid offer of possession

plus two months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
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Authority, whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 read

with rule 15 of the rules.

H. Directions ofthe authority.

31.Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligatiorrs

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(0:

i. The respondent is directed to pay interest to each of the complainant(s)

against the paid-up amount at the prescribed rilte of interest i e '10 850/o

p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of possession 26 09 202)'1

till actual handing over of possession or valid offer of possession plus tv/o

months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

Authority, whichever is earlier as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 ofthe rules.

ii. The arrears of such interest accrued from due rlate of possession of each

case till the date of this order by the authority shall be paid by the

promoter to the allottees within a period of 90 days from date of this

order and interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter

to allottee(s) before 10th of the subsequent month as per rule 16(21 of the

rules.

iii.The complainants are directed to pay outstirnding dues' if any' after

adiustment of interest for the delayed period

iv.The respondent is directed to offer the possession of the allotted unit

within 30 days after obtaining occupation certificate from the competr3nt

authority. The complainants w.r.t. obligation conferred upon them under

section 19(L0) of Act of 2016, shall take the physical possession of the

/\ 4ubiect unit, within a period of two months of the occupancy certificate
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he rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case

default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the

ondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the

romoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., the

elayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

vi.The respondent shall not charge anything fronl the complainant which is

not the part of the buyer's agreement.

l

Dated: ?,9 .O2 .2024

ARHT

placed in the case file of each matter.

34. Files be consigned to registry.
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